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Secretary: Mr Athony Pharaoh (IHB) 

Member States: Argentina, Brazil, Canada, Denmark, Chile, Equator, Egypt, Estonia, Finland, 
France, Germany, India, Indonesia, Italy, Japan, Republic of Korea, Netherlands, 
New Zealand, Norway, Russia, Singapore, Slovenia, South Africa, Sweden, 
Turkey, Ukraine, United Kingdom, United States of America 

Expert Contributor 
Organisations: 

The International Centre for ENCs (IC-ENC), PRIMAR Stavanger, Caris, ESRI 
(USA), Furuno (Finland), GEOMOD (France), KRISO, KHRA, Hydundai e-Marine 
(ROK), Jeppesen Marine, IIC Technologies (Canada), Nipon Sogo (Japan), PC 
Marine (UK), NAVTOR AS (Norway), SevenCs (Germany), TKartor (Sweden), and 
Transas (Russia). 

 see Annex A for full details 

Meetings Held During Reporting Period 

Expert Contributor Meeting, IHB, Monaco (8 - 10 February 2016) 

ENCWG1 Meeting, Tokyo, Japan (14 - 18 March 2016) (in conjunction with the S-100WG1 and DSPWG11) 

1. Planned Meetings 

ENCWG2 Meeting - Genoa, Italy (20 - 22 March 2017)   

2. Work Program 

Progress continues on the work items assigned by HSSC as follows:  

S-65 ENCs: Production, Maintenance and Distribution Guidance edition 1.3 

Work on the revision to S-65 carried out by the ENCWG identified a number of minor corrections necessary to 
bring the standard up to date for changes in the WEND principles. Edition 1.3 has been submitted to HSSC8 for 
approval.   
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S-66 Facts about Electronic Charts and Carriage Requirements edition 1.1 

At HSSC 7 the ENCWG was tasked with the update and maintenance of S-66. In light of changes to key IMO 
circulars and other related documents the ENCWG have carried out an extensive review of S-66 and suggested a 
number of editorials, these are currently being incorporated into edition 1.1. It is expected this activity will be 
completed by the end of November 2016 and will need to be endorsed by HSSC Circular Letter.  

 

S-58 ENC Validation Checks edition 6.0 

Given the amount of change that has been necessary to bring S-58 in line with the ISO operators the work to 
produce edition 6.0 has taken longer than expected. The ENCWG have reviewed the draft and comments are 
currently being applied to the document, the new IHB TSSO is assisting with this activity. It is expected that this 
edition of S-58 will be ready end of November 2016 and will need to be endorsed by HSSC Circular Letter. 

 

S-64 IHO Test Data Sets for ECDIS edition 3.0.2 and S-52 IHO Presentation Library edition 4.0.2 

As reported to HSSC 7 there are a number of minor issues being identified in S-52 and S-64 by OEMs going 
through ECDIS type approval. To address these concerns an ENC sub WG meeting was arranged in Feb 2016. 
At the meeting the invited group of OEMS reviewed all the reported comments listed on the IHO webpage and 
either endorsed or rejected the proposed amendments. The results of the OEMs comments were presented to the 
ENCWG for ratification and currently the edits to the documents are being carried out. All the amendments 
identified fall into the clarifications category and as such when the documents are updated they will be circulated 
to the ENCWG for final approval prior to being published on the IHO web site.  

 

3. Progress on HSSC Action Items 

HSSC 7 tasked the ENCWG to consider future use of the ENC/ECDIS Data Presentation and Performance Check. 
At the ENCWG1 meeting the group agreed that a new check dataset would not be created for S-52 Presentation 
Library edition 4.0. Instead it was agreed that guidance would be written for Mariners to check ECDIS chart 1 to 
establish that their system could display the new symbols introduced in S-52 PresLib 4.0. The ENCWG approved 
these instructions and they have been posted on the IHO website; and all the OEMs registered to the IHO S-63 
security scheme have been contacted to make them aware of the new instructions. A press release is also being 
developed to inform the wider community.    
 

4. Problems Encountered 

Unfortunately during the updating process of S-52 and S-64 a key expert contributor and longstanding member of 
the ENCWG has been forced to withdraw his support for all IHO activities. This unfortunate matter has highlighted 
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the high degree of reliance the ENCWG and wider IHO place on stakeholders to assist with standards 
development.   

 

5. Any Other Items of Note 

Retirement of S-52 Presentation Library edition 3.4 

The ENCWG proposal brought to HSSC 7 to delay the withdrawal date of S-52 Presentation Library edition 3.4 
until August 2017 was endorsed by CIRM and as such the recommendation was presented at IMO NCSR by the 
IHB. IMO acknowledge this activity and endorse the current course of action. 

S-63 IHO ENC data protection scheme 

During the year I have had a number of meetings with the DPSWG chair to discuss the possibility of the ENCWG 
taking over responsibility for the standard S-63 edition 1.2. There are many members of the DPSWG who also 
attend ENCWG meetings and to combine all the current ENC and ECDIS related standards under one WG would 
reduce the number of IHO meetings expert contributors would have to attend.      

IMO e-navigation S-Mode 

To ensure all IHO member states get an opportunity to feed into the development of S-mode I have been in contact 
with AMSA who are leading on this activity. The IMO will not actually consider S-Mode until the 2018 & 2019 
biennium. However, it is the intention of AMSA to develop a mature draft, which will be fed into IMO in 2018 with 
the aim of being adopted as an MSC guideline in 2019. As a result of this involvement in September 2016 I sent 
the first draft of the guidance to ENCWG members for comment.  

ENCWG Vice-Chair 

The position of ENCWG Vice-Chair has been filled by Mr Mikko Hovi of Finland.  

ENCWG Members  

I would like to take this opportunity to formerly recognise all the hard work and effort dedication two members of 
the ENCWG have contributed to the development of IHO standards over the years . Eivind Mong (formerly of 
Jeppesen) and Richard Fowle (IC-ENC) are parting company with the IHO and ENCWG for a while, but we 
would always welcome them back if and when the circumstances allow.  

6. Action Required of HSSC 
 
HSSC are invited to endorse the report and agree to ratify the guidance standard S-65 and the ENC validation 
Standard via HSSC letters   
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Annex A 

ENCWG Members 
 

Member State Surname (Family Name) First Name E-mail 

Argentina Vetere Fabian fvetere@hidro.gov.ar 

Brazil Hilleshein Vanessa vanessa@chm.mar.mil.br 

Brazil Mandarino Flávia flavia@chm.mar.mil.br 

Brazil Medeiros Carneiro Marcelo medeiros@ipqm.mar.mil.br 

Brazil Brandão Mileze Ana Maria ana.mileze@chm.mar.mil.br 

Canada Parkhouse Patti patti.parkhouse@dfo-mpo.gc.ca 

Chile Barrios Felipe hidrografia@shoa.cl 

Chile Sobarzo Claudio hidrografia@shoa.cl 

Ecuador Villa Patricia patricia.villa@inocar.mil.ec 

Egypt Nada Tamer tamernada72@gmail.com 

Estonia Kuznetsova Dana dana.kuznetsova@vta.ee 

Finland Hovi (Vice Chair) Mikko mikko.hovi@fta.fi 

France Mouden Christian christian.mouden@shom.fr 

Germany Feddersen Sven sven.feddersen@bsh.de 

Germany Ritterbusch Jochen jochen.ritterbusch@bsh.de 

India Thomas Capt R.M ia-inho-navy@nic.in 

Indonesia Primana Capt Dyan dyanmaxp@gmail.com 

Indonesia Qisthi Amarona Mohammad qisthi.amarona@gmail.com 

Indonesia KHOIRUL Anwar subdispeta.dishidros @ gmail.com 

Italy  Tirone Cristina cristina_tirone@marina.difesa.it 

Japan FUJITA Masayuki chart@jodc.go.jp 

Netherlands Meurink Arno aw.meurink@mindef.nl 

New Zealand Ryan Jennifer jryan@linz.govt.nz 

Norway Føre Odd Aage odd-aage.fore@kartverket.no 

Poland Woźnicki  Adam a.woznicki@bhmw.gov.pl 

Portugal Antonieta Josè  Maria antonieta.jose@hidrografico.pt 

Republic of Korea Park Martin martin.park@korea.kr 

Russian Federation Egorov Sergey unio_main@mil.ru 

Singapore Thai Low Ying-Huang thai_low_ying-huang@mpa.gov.sg 

Slovenia Klanjšček Matija matija.klanjscek@gis.si 

South Africa Osborne Sidney hydrosan@iafrica.com 

Sweden Engberg Hans hans.engberg@sjofartsverket.se 

Turkey To be designated (2016)     

Ukraine Marchenko Oleg office@charts.gov.ua  

United Kingdom Mellor (Chair) Tom thomas.mellor@ukho.gov.uk 

United States Melancon Diane diane.melancon@noaa.gov 

United States Harmon Colby colby.harmon@noaa.gov 

Expert Contributor  Surname (Family Name) First Name E-mail 

CARIS Astle Hugh hugh.astle@caris.com 

DGIWG Richardson Thomas Thomas.Richardson@ukho.gov.uk 

ESRI De Puyt Tom tdepuyt@esri.com 
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Furuno Peiponen Hannu hannu.peiponen@furuno.fi 

Furuno Oda Tomihiko tomihiko.oda@furuno.fi 

IC-ENC Fowle Richard richard.fowle@ic-enc.org 

IC-ENC Hahessy Elizabeth (Liz)  liz.hahessy@ic-enc.org 

IEHG LaDue Denise R.  Denise.R.LaDue@usace.army.mil 

IIC Kuwalek Edward edward.kuwalek@iictechnologies.com 

KRISO OH Sewoong osw@kriso.re.kr 

KRISO PARK DaeWon mr.daewonpark@gmail.com 

KHRA JEON Haeyeon hy9883@khra.kr 

KHRA KIM Daehyun kimdh@khra.kr 

Navtor Saestad Bjorn bjorn.saestad@navtor.com 

Nipon Sogo Nakayama Tomoya  t-nakayama@nssys.co.jp 

Northrop Grumman Blevins David dave.blevins@ngc.com 

PC Marine Carter Ceri ccarter@pcmaritime.co.uk 

Primar Skjaeveland Svein svein.skjaeveland@ecc.no  

SevenCs Bothien Holger holger.bothien@sevencs.com 

Wuhan University WAN Xiaixia wan@ahu.edu.cn 

Wuhan University WU Lzngzhi wulingzi1314@sina.com 

Sanmarine LOU Jianan lou@sanmarine.com.cn 

Transas Ivanov Konstantin Konstantin.Ivanov@transas.com 

IHB  Surname (Family Name) First Name E-mail 

IHB Pharaoh (Secretary) Anthony addt@iho.int 

 

mailto:svein.skjaeveland@ecc.no
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Annex B 
 

ENCWG WORK PLAN 2016-17 
 

Tasks 

A Maintain S-52 “Specifications for Chart Content and Display Aspects of ECDIS” and its associated “Presentation Library” (IHO Task 2.3.2) 

B Maintain S-57 “IHO Transfer Standard for Digital Hydrographic Data” (IHO Task 2.2.2) 

C Maintain S-58 “Recommended ENC validation checks” (IHO Task 2.2.2) 

D Maintain S-61 “Product Specification for Raster Navigational Charts” (IHO Task 2.2.2) 

E Maintain S-64 “IHO Test Data Sets for ECDIS” (IHO Task 2.2.2) 

F Maintain S-65 “ENC Production, Maintenance and Distribution Guidance” (IHO Task 2.2.2) 

G Assess the impact of other IHO standards on S-52 display specifications 

H Liaise with the NIPWG and the NCWG (IHO Task 2.3.2) 

I Maintain the ENC production and portrayal sections of the IHO website (IHO Task 2.2.2 & 2.3.2) 

J Conduct the 2015 and 2017 meetings of ENCWG and its sub-group(s) and project team(s) (IHO Task  2.2.1) 

K Maintain S-66 “Facts about electronic charts and carriage requirements – See Annex B – S-66 Project Team Work Plan (IHO Task 2.2.2.10) 

 

Work items 
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Work 

item 

Title Priority 
H-high 

M-medium 

L-low 

Next milestone Start 

Date 

End 

Date 

Status 
P-planned 

O-ongoing 

C-completed 

S-Superseded 

Contact Person(s) Related Pubs / 

Standard 

Remarks 

A.1 

Resolve any problems or 

errors identified in the 

current editions of S-52 and 

its Presentation Library 

H  2009 Permanent O Thomas Mellor S-52  

B.1 Resolve any problems or 

errors identified in the 

current edition of S-57 

H  2011 Permanent O  

Thomas Mellor 

 

S-57 

 

C.1 Monitor the implementation 

of the new edition of S-58 

and keep the 

recommended checks up to 

date 

H  2003 Permanent O  

Richard Fowle (UKHO) 

  

C.2 Resolve any problems or 

errors identified in the 

current edition of S-58 

H Edition 5.1.0 

released in 2016 

2003 Permanent O Richard Fowle (UKHO)   

C.3 1. Restructure S-58 to 

provide a more logical 

means of data validation. 

2. Investigate how the new 

version of S-58 can be 

used to implement a 

minimum validation 

standard for all ENCs. 

H Edition 5.0.0 

June 2014 

 

Subject to 

completion of 

C.2 

2012 2016 C Richard Fowle (IC-

ENC) 
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Work 

item 

Title Priority 
H-high 

M-medium 

L-low 

Next milestone Start 

Date 

End 

Date 

Status 
P-planned 

O-ongoing 

C-completed 

S-Superseded 

Contact Person(s) Related Pubs / 

Standard 

Remarks 

E.1 Resolve any problems or 

errors identified in the 

current edition of S-64 

H   2017     

F.1 Monitor and assess 

proposals for amending S-

65 

L   Permanent O    

G.1 

Liaise with IEC TC80 to 

ensure that future changes 

to S-52 and to the 

Presentation Library are 

compatible with Ed. 4 of 

IEC 61174 

H  2015 2016 P 
Thomas Mellor 

(UKHO) 

S-52, IEC 

61174 
 

H.1 
Liaise with the NIPWG and 

the NCWG 
H        

I.1 Maintain the ENC 

production and portrayal 

sections of the IHO 

website, and support FAQ 

and Encoding Bulletins 

H  2003 Permanent O Jeff Wootton (AHS) 

IHB (ADDT) 

 Include posting EBs and PBs 
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Meetings (Task J) 

Date  Location Activity 

2-6 Feb 2015  Ottawa, Canada ENCWG-1 

14 – 18 March 2016 Tokyo, Japan ENCWG-2 

 

Chair: Thomas Mellor, UK Email: tom.mellor@ukho.gov.uk 

Vice Chair: Mikko Hovi, Finland Email: Mikko.Hovi@liikennevirasto.fi 

Secretary: AD Anthony Pharaoh, IHB Email: addt@iho.int 

 


